

Sessions Serial No. 317 of 2020 (ST No. 03/November 2025)

Order No. 01 dated 04.11.2025

Accused persons, namely, Bashir Sk @ Abdul Bashir Sk, Nur Kamal Sk @ Md Kamaluddin, Munu @ Munuwara Bibi and Saifura Bibi on Court bail are present.

Ld. PP in-charge is present.

The record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Perused the charge sheet and documents forwarded herewith and also the case diary.

Considering the facts and circumstances and materials available on record, it prima facie transpires that the accused persons being the husband and relatives of the husband inflicted cruelty upon Latifa Bibi who died under abnormal circumstances within 7 years of her marriage and alternatively the accused persons in furtherance of their common intention abetted the commission of suicide by Latifa Bibi.

Thus, a prima facie case u/S **498A of IPC, 304B of IPC** and alternatively u/S **306/34 of IPC** is made out against the accused persons. Charge is accordingly framed against the accused persons which is read over and explained to them in Bengali. The accused persons plead not guilty to the charge and claim to be tried.

To 08.06.2026 for examination of CSW-1 and CSW-2.

09.06.2026 for examination of CSW-3 and CSW-4.

10.06.2026 for examination of CSW-5 and CSW-6.

Prosecution to take steps for summoning the witnesses accordingly.

CD be returned.

Accused persons as before.

Dictated & Corrected
by me

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(JO Code WB00706)